

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Tether and Bitfinex
Crypto Asset Litigation

Case No. 19-cv-09236 (KPF)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Philippe Z. Selendy
Caitlin Halligan
Andrew R. Dunlap
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Sixth Avenue
New York, NY 10104
pselendy@selendygay.com
challigan@selendygay.com
adunlap@selendygay.com

Todd M. Schneider (*pro hac vice*)
Jason H. Kim (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew S. Weiler (*pro hac vice*)
Kyle G. Bates (*pro hac vice*)
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY LLP
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400
Emeryville, CA 94608
tschneider@schneiderwallace.com
jkim@schneiderwallance.com
mweiler@schneiderwallace.com
kbates@schneiderwallance.com

Kyle W. Roche
Edward Normand
Velvel Freedman (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph M. Delich
ROCHE CYRULNIK FREEDMAN LLP
90 Park Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10016
kyle@rcfllp.com
tnormand@rcfllp.com
vel@rcfllp.com
jdelich@rcfllp.com

*Interim Lead Counsel and Attorneys for the
Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Defendants Lie To The Markets About USDT.....	4
1. Expert Analysis Shows That Tether Did Not Issue USDT Only In Response To Legitimate Customer Demand	5
2. Tether’s Banking History Shows That USDT Was Not Fully Backed By U.S. Dollars	7
3. Tether’s Strategically Timed “Burning” Of Over A Billion USDT Shows That USDT Was Not Fully Backed By U.S. Dollars	8
B. Defendants Use Debased USDT To Manipulate The Crypto-Commodity Market.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Antitrust Standing Because They Transacted In A Market Subject To Price Manipulation	12
B. Plaintiffs State Viable Section 2 Claims.....	14
1. The Bitfinex/Tether Defendants Have Monopoly Power Because They Directly Controlled Crypto-Commodity Prices.....	14
2. The Bitfinex/Tether Defendants’ Manipulation Of Crypto- Commodity Prices Was Anticompetitive.....	17
3. Defendants Conspired To Monopolize The Crypto-Commodities Market.....	18
4. Alternatively, Defendants Attempted To Monopolize The Crypto- Commodity Market.....	19
C. Plaintiffs State Viable Section 1 Claims.....	19
1. Defendants Conspired To Inflate Crypto-Commodity Prices.....	20
2. Defendants’ Conduct Unreasonably Restrained Trade.....	25

II.	PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE COMMODITIES EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS	25
A.	Plaintiffs Have CEA Standing	25
B.	Plaintiffs State A Viable Price Manipulation Claim.....	28
C.	Plaintiffs State A Viable Manipulative Device Claim.....	33
D.	Plaintiffs State Viable Aiding and Abetting Claims.....	35
E.	Plaintiffs State Viable Principal/Agent Liability Claims.....	36
F.	Plaintiffs’ CEA Claims Against The Exchange Defendants Are Timely	38
III.	PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE RICO CLAIMS.....	41
A.	The RICO Defendants’ Predicate Acts Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ RICO Injury Under § 1962(c).....	42
1.	The RICO Defendants’ Sales of Unbacked USDT Injured Plaintiffs Directly By Causing Crypto-Commodity Price Inflation	43
2.	The Continued Inflation of Crypto-commodity Prices After The RICO Defendants’ USDT Sales was a Direct and Foreseeable Result of The RICO Defendants’ Conduct	47
B.	If The RICO Defendants Did Not Cause Plaintiffs’ Injury in Violating § 1962(c), Then The Bitfinex/Tether Defendants Necessarily Caused The Injury In Violating § 1962(a).....	51
C.	Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled The Commission Of Two Or More Predicate Acts Against Each RICO Defendant	54
1.	Wire Fraud	54
2.	Money Laundering.....	55
3.	Operation Of Unlicensed Money Transmitting Businesses.....	57
4.	Bank Fraud.....	59
D.	The Complaint Properly Pleads A RICO Claim Against Fowler And Potter.....	62
E.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege A RICO Conspiracy Against All Defendants	64
IV.	PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE STATE-LAW CLAIMS	66
A.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Common-Law Fraud	66

1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Reliance.....	66
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Causation.....	68
3.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Damages.....	69
4.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Potter’s Participation in the Fraud.....	69
B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege A GBL § 349 Claim.....	71
1.	Plaintiffs Allege Consumer-Oriented Misconduct.....	71
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Causation Because The Deceptive Scheme Targeted Consumers.....	73
V.	THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FOWLER.....	75
A.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Fowler Under the CEA.....	76
B.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Fowler Under The RICO Statute.....	76
C.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Fowler Under The CPLR.....	78
1.	Plaintiffs Allege That Fowler Transacted Business In New York.....	78
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise From Fowler’s Business Activity In New York.....	81
D.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Fowler As A Co-Conspirator.....	82
E.	Personal Jurisdiction Over Fowler Comports With Due Process.....	83
	CONCLUSION.....	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>7 West 57th Street Realty Company, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 771 Fed. App'x 498 (2d Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Abraham v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	73
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16, 19
<i>Al Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016)	81, 82
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	17
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017)	64
<i>AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Lacchini</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	75, 76
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Anderson v. Indiana Black Expo, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	81
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Corporation</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	47
<i>Aquino v. Trupin</i> , 833 F. Supp. 336 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	61
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Bank of China v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	61

Basis PAC-Rim Opportunity Fund v. TCW Asset Mgmt. Co.,
149 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep’t 2017) 68

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker,
490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 81

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... passim

Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Mitcham,
2016 WL 7188788 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2016)..... 75

CFTC v. Wilson,
2018 WL 6322024 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018)..... 30

Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 82, 83

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 43

Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 32

City of Long Beach v. Total Gas & Power North America, Inc.,
2020 WL 3057796 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020) 13

City of New York v. Cyco.Net, Inc.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 76, 77

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.,
12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009) 74

City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Bats Glob. Markets, Inc.,
878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 29

Comm. Exch., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... passim

Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.,
271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 49

Cont’l Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater New York,
994 F. Supp. 133 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 12

D’Addario v. D’Addario,
901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 47

Dale v. Banque SCS Alliance S.A.,
2005 WL 2347853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2005)..... 57

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 77

De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC,
137 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 65

De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC,
974 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 47

DeAngelis v. Corzine,
17 F. Supp. 3d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 71, 72

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 63

Dennis v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 49

DigitalIRA.com v. Kingdom Tr. Co.,
2019 WL 5896362 (D.S.D. Nov. 12, 2019)..... 56

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Doron Precision Sys., Inc. v. FAAC, Inc.,
423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 17

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Henry Bath LLC,
936 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 16, 25

Edmonds v. Seavey,
2009 WL 2949757 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009)..... 61

Elliott Industries Limited Partnership v. BP American Production Co.,
407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 78

Elsevier, Inc. v. Grossman,
77 F. Supp.3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 38

Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP,
902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 46

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 33

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
384 F.Supp.2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 67

Fire & Police Pension Ass’n of Colorado v. Bank of Montreal,
368 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 83

Frintzilas v. DirecTV, LLC,
731 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2018) 74

GAMCO Inv’rs, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.,
927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d sub nom. GAMCO Inv’rs, Inc. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.*, 838 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016) 34

Gates v. Wilkinson,
2003 WL 21297296 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2003) 77

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... passim

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 83

Guy’s Mechanical Sys., Inc. v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
339 F. App’x 193 (3d Cir. 2009) 53

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 35

Harry v. Total Gas & Power North America, Inc.,
889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 27, 28

Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 32

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 46, 48

Hemi Grp. v. City of New York, N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 42, 46

Hodges v. Monkey Capital LLC,
2018 WL 9686569 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2018)..... 56

Holmes v. Parade Place, LLC,
2013 WL 5405541 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 39

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 43, 48, 49

IBEW Local 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG,
2013 WL 1223844 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 33

Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza,
547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 52

Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza,
652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 51, 52, 53

In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.,
754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014), *as corrected* (June 19, 2014)..... 17

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 10947344 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010) 24

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008, *aff'd*, 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 35, 76

In re Bear Stearns,
995 F.Supp.2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 66

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 67

In re Commodity Exch., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 28

In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... passim

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 70

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 23

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 29

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 26, 31, 34, 35

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 35, 36, 37

In re Nat. Gas Commodity Litig.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 35

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 1169626 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2017) 26

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 26, 83

In re Propranolol Antitrust Litig.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 83

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 48

In re Reichmeierr,
2020 WL 1908328 (Bankr. D. Kan. Apr. 15, 2020) 56

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 45

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
120 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 38

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
2013 WL 9815198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) 15, 16

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
2014 WL 5014235 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014)..... 15

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
2020 WL 5849142 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020)..... 50

In re Tezos Secs. Litig.,
2018 WL 4293341 (August 7, 2018) 56

Int’l Distribution Centers, Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.,
812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 18

Int’l Fund Mgmt. v. Citigroup,
822 F.Supp.2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 66

Iowa Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11, 22

K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC,
2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 52

Kelco Constr., Inc. v. Spray in Place Sols., LLC,
2019 WL 4467916 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) 53

KMB Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Manufacturing Co.,
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 16

Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 38

Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.,
71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988)..... 81

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,
88 N.Y.2d 414 (N.Y. 1996) 69

Laub v. Faessel,
297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002) 67

Lavastone Capital LLC v. Conventry First LLC,
2015 WL 1939711 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 60

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) 13

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
396 F.3d 161 (Jan. 20, 2005) 38

Levy v. BASF Metals Ltd.,
917 F.3d 106 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 536 (2019)..... 38

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012)..... 81, 82

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 79, 81, 84

LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff’d*, 922 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Local Ventures & Invs., LLC v. Open Found.,
2019 WL 7877935 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2019)..... 56

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 68

Martin Hilti Family Tr. v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC,
137 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 41

Martin Hilti Family Tr. v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 64

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 22

Merced Irrigation Dist. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
165 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... passim

Minpeco, S.A. v. ContiCommodity Services, Inc.,
552 F. Supp. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 66, 67

Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt,
718 F. Supp 168 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 49

Morris v. Gilbert,
649 F. Supp. 1491 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), 72

N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.,
102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012)..... 74

New York University v. Continental Insurance Company,
662 N.E.2d 763 (1995)..... 73

Newman v. Warnaco Grp., Inc.,
335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 38

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 16

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)..... 71

Ouaknine v. MacFarlane,
897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 51

Pasternack v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings,
27 N.Y.3d 817 (N.Y. 2016) 66, 67

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 15

Pettenato v. Beacon Health Options, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 78

Philadelphia v. Bank of America,
2020 WL 6430307 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 21

Pincione v. D’Alfonso,
506 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2012). 77

Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.,
890 N.E.2d 184 (N.Y. 2008)..... 69, 70

Portney v. CIBA Vision Corp.,
593 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 16

Pryor v. Jaffe & Asher, LLP,
992 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14

PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 76, 78

Ramiro Aviles v. S&P,
380 F.Supp.3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 66, 79, 81, 82

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

Reich v. Lopez,
38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 43

Related Cos. v. Ruthling,
2017 WL 6507759 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2017). 61

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 63

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 64, 65

Schultz v. Commercial Programming Unlimited Inc.,
1992 WL 396434 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1992) 67

Scone Investments, L.P. v. Am. Third Market Corp.,
1998 WL 205338 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1998)..... 67

SEC v. U.S. Envtl., Inc.,
155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 32, 33

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 41

Shak v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 15

Simington v. Lease Fin. Grp., LLC,
2012 WL 651130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 70

Sims v. First Consumers Nat. Bank,
303 A.D.2d 288, 289 (1st Dep’t 2003) 72

Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Tr.,
2016 WL 3962009 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2016), *aff’d*, 683 F. App’x 76 (2d Cir.
2017) 22

Six W. Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp.,
2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000) 24

Sky Med. Supply Inc. v. SCS Support Claims Servs., Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 48

Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC,
450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 78

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 83

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG,
954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 43, 44, 45, 49

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 39

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

Sullivan v. Barclays,
2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 26

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 16, 19

Trump v. Vance,
2020 WL 4861980 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020)..... 23

Twin Labs., Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness,
900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 19

United States v. \$1,399,313.74 in U.S. Currency,
591 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 22

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 20

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25

United States v. Applins,
637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 65

*United States v. Approximately 250 Documents Containing the Forged Hand Writing of
President John F. Kennedy & Others*,
2008 WL 4129814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2008)..... 57

United States v. Arrington,
941 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 64

United States v. Bailey,
444 U.S. 394 (1980)..... 22

United States v. Budovsky,
2015 WL 5602853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 56

United States v. Ciccone,
312 F.3d 535 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 64

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 55

United States v. Day,
700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012) 57

United States v. Faiella,
39 F. Supp. 3d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 56

United States v. Fowler,
No. 19-CR-254 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2020) 79

United States v. Fowler, 19-cr.-00245, ECF No. 66 (S.D.N.Y).. 58

United States v. Gotti,
457 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 53

United States v. Gotti,
459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 57

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 14

United States v. Maher,
108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 57

United States v. Murgio,
209 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 56

United States v. Petix.
2016 WL 7017919 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2016)..... 56

United States v. Prevezon Holdings LTD.,
122 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 83

United States v. Thorn,
317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 57

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 51

United States v. Ulbricht,
31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 55, 56

United States v. Vorley,
420 F. Supp. 3d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 29

United States v. Yannotti,
541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 64

United States v. Zarrab,
2016 WL 6820737 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 59, 60

United States v. Zichettello,
208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 64

Vandenberg v. Adler,
2000 WL 342718 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2000) 67

Vasquez v. Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp., Ltd.,
2020 WL 4586729 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2020)..... 79

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 18

Welch Foods, Inc. v. Duane Packer & Food Express, Inc.,
1994 WL 665399 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 1994) 77

Wichita Clinic, P.A. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 1999)..... 16

Williams v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co.,
1997 WL 289865 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 1997) 61

Wu v. Bitfloor, Inc.,
2020 WL 2512108 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020) 38

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3..... 20

18 U.S.C § 1965(b)..... 78, 83

18 U.S.C. § 1344..... 59

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 44

18 U.S.C. § 1957..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 1960..... 58, 59

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 5312..... 44

7 U.S.C. § 25..... 26, 33, 38, 76

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... passim

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.S. § 1..... 2, 19

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.S. § 2..... 2, 14

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.S. § 3..... 20

Other Authorities

2B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2020)..... 16

Kate Rooney, Much of Bitcoin’s 2017 Boom was Market Manipulation, Research Says,
CNBC, Jun. 13, 2018,
<https://www.cnbc.com/2018/06/13/much-of-bitcoins-2017-boom-was-market-manipulation-researcher-says.html>. 38

Tether Report 39, 40

Rules

CFTC Rule 180 33, 35

Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 23, 78

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 28

New York CPLR § 302..... passim
